
Manager:  22  Jay Bell  ||   Pitching Coach:  57  Tommy Phelps   ||   Hitting Coach:  33  Phil Plantier   ||   Bullpen Coach:  15  Doug Davis   ||   Defensive Coach:  20  Julio Borbón
Trainer:  Darren London   ||   Strength/Conditioning:  Brad Hyde   ||   Video Manager:  Joe Wielbruda   ||   Advance Scouting Analyst:  Matt Reiland

NUMERICAL ROSTER

$ MLB Rehab Assignment     
% Temporary Inactive List  

BOLD Yankees 40-Man Roster

2019 SCRANTON/WILKES-BARRE RAILRIDERS ROSTER As of 8/30/19

3 	 Alvarez, Mandy	 R-R	 6-1	 205	 24	 7/14/94	 Miami, FL	 17th Round, ‘16 Draft	  Trenton	 .262	 99	 11	 54	 25	 48	 2
									          Tampa	 .185	 9	 2	 2	 5	 6	 0	
50 	 Katoh, Gosuke	 L-R	 6-2	 195	 24	 10/08/94	 Mountain View, CA         2nd Round, ‘13 Draft     		 Trenton	 .229	 118	 5	 35	 62	 123	 11	
6	 McBroom, Ryan	 R-L	 6-3	 235	 27	 4/09/92	 Fredericksburg, VA	 Trade (TOR), 7/23/17	  SWB RailRiders	 .295	 96	 11	 46	 25	 106	 1
									          Trenton	 .324	 25	 4	 14	 7	 27	 0	
2 	 Rijo, Wendell	 R-R	 5-11	 180	 23	 9/04/95	 La Romana, D.R. 	 Trade (MIL), 6/16/18	  Biloxi	 .200	 32	 4	 14	 12	 20	 1
									          Tampa	 .125	 3	 0	 1	 1	 3	 0
									          Trenton	 .217	 49	 0	 12	 20	 29	 2 	
9 	 Valera, Breyvic	 S-R	 5-11	 165	 27	 1/08/92	 Montalban, VZ	 Waivers (SF), 5/12/19	  Oklahoma City	 .284	 56	 6	 25	 21	 20	 4
									          LA DODGERS	 .172	 20	 0	 4	 4	 4	 0
									          Norfolk	 .229	 38	 3	 14	 16	 14	 3
									          BALTIMORE	 .286	 12	 0	 4	 3	 9	 1	

 #	 INFIELDERS (5)	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 AGE	 BORN	 BIRTHPLACE	 ACQUIRED	  2018 CLUB(S)	 AVG	 G	 HR	 RBI	 BB	 SO	 SB

26 	 Adams, Chance	 R-R	 6-1	 225	 25	 8/10/94	 Scottsdale, AZ	 5th Round, ‘15 Draft       	 SWB RailRiders	 4-5	 0	 4.78	 113.0	 58	 113
									         NY YANKEES	 0-1	 0	 7.04	 7.2	 4	 4	
63 	 Brothers, Rex	 L-L	 6-0	 205	 31	 12/18/87	 Murfreesboro, TN	 MiLB FA- 12/14/18	 ATLANTA	 0-0	 0	 *.**	 0.0	 2	 0
									         Gwinnett	 2-4	 1	 7.24	 27.1	 33	 37
									         Mississippi	 3-1	 0	 4.05	 13.1	 11	 19	
60 	 Dull, Ryan	 R-R	 5-9	 185	 29	 10/02/89	 Winston-Salem, NC	 Waivers (SF), 8/14/19	 Nashville	 3-2	 1	 3.54	 28.1	 8	 36
									         OAKLAND	 0-0	 0	 4.26	 25.1	 7	 21	
18 	 Feyereisen, J.P.	 R-R	 6-2	 215	 26	 2/07/93	 River Falls, WI	 Trade (CLE), 7/31/16	 SWB RailRiders	 6-6	 1	 3.45	 60.0	 25	 59 	
4 	 Garcia, Deivi	 R-R	 5-9	 163	 20	 5/19/99	 Bonao, D.R.	 ND FA- 7/02/15	 Charleston	 2-4	 0	 3.76	 40.2	 10	 63
								         	 Tampa	 2-0	 0	 1.27	 28.1	 8	 35
									         Trenton	 1-0	 0	 0.00	 5.0	 2	 7	
$ 32	 Heller, Ben	 R-R	 6-3	 210	 28	 8/05/91	 Milwaukee, WI	 Trade (CLE), 7/31/16		  Did Not Pitch- Injured				  
36 	 Hernandez, David	 R-R	 6-3	 245	 34	 5/13/85	 Sacramento, CA	 MiLB FA- 8/14/19	 Louisville	 0-0	 0	 19.29	 2.1	 0	 3
									         CINCINNATI	 5-2	 0	 2.53	 64.0	 17	 65	
30	 Keller, Brian	 R-R	 6-3	 190	 25	 6/21/94	 Milwaukee, WI	 39th Round, ‘16 Draft	 Trenton	 10-9	 0	 3.74	 125.0	 37	 114	
97	 King, Mike	 R-R	 6-3	 210	 24	 5/25/95	 Rochester, NY	 Trade (MIA), 11/20/17	 Tampa	 1-3	 0	 1.79	 40.1	 10	 45
									         Trenton	 6-2	 0	 2.09	 82.0	 13	 76
									         SWB RailRiders	 4-0	 0	 1.15	 39.0	 6	 31	
90 	 Koerner, Brody	 R-R	 6-2	 220	 25	 10/17/93	 Winchester, VA	 17th Round, ‘15 Draft	 SWB RailRiders	 1-3	 0	 5.65	 36.2	 9	 20
									         Trenton	 1-1	 0	 3.33	 27.0	 9	 21	
24 	 Loaisiga, Jonathan	 R-R	 5-11	 165	 24	 11/02/94	 Managua, Nicaragua	 MiLB FA - 8/30/17	 Tampa	 3-0	 0	 1.35	 20.0	 1	 26
									         Trenton	 3-1	 0	 3.93	 34.1	 6	 40
									         NY YANKEES	 2-0	 0	 5.11	 24.2	 12	 33
									         GCL Yankees West	 0-0	 0	 0.00	 1.2	 1	 1	
25 	 Lyons, Tyler	 L-L	 6-4	 210	 31	 2/21/88	 Lubbock, TX	 MiLB FA - 8/15/19	 ST. LOUIS	 1-0	 0	 8.64	 16.2	 8	 19
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Springfield	 0-0	 1	 6.75	 2.2	 1	 6
									         Memphis	 1-1	 1	 2.49	 21.1	 1	 21	
35	 Mantiply, Joe	 R-L	 6-4	 215	 28	 3/01/91	 Danville, VA	 Trade (CIN), 8/09/19		      Did Not Pitch- Injured				 
$ 47	 Montgomery, Jordan	 L-L	 6-6	 228	 26	 12/27/92	 Sumter, SC	 4th Round, ‘14 Draft	 NY YANKEES	 2-0	 0	 3.62	 27.1	 12	 23	
12	 Nelson, Nick	 R-R	 6-1	 195	 23	 12/05/95	 Panama City, FL	 4th Round, ‘16 Draft	 Charleston	 1-1	 0	 3.65	 24.2	 7	 35
									         Tampa	 7-5	 0	 3.36	 88.1	 47	 99
									         Trenton	 0-0	 0	 5.19	 8.2	 9	 10	
23	 Rosa, Adonis	 R-R	 6-1	 170	 24	 11/17/94  Santiago de los Caballeros, D.R. 	 ND FA- 12/19/13	 Tampa	 12-3	 1	 3.84	 96.0	 29	 89
									         Trenton	 0-2	 0	 4.63	 11.2	 0	 5
									         SWB RailRiders	 2-1	 0	 3.92	 20.2	 7	 14	

 #	 PITCHERS (14+5+2)	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 AGE	 BORN	 BIRTHPLACE	 ACQUIRED                 2018 CLUB(S)   	 W-L       SV	 ERA	 IP	 BB	 SO 	
	 2	 Wendell Rijo
	 3	 Mandy Alvarez
	 4	 Deivi Garcia
	 5	 Erik Kratz
	 6	 Ryan McBroom
	 9	 Breyvic Valera
	 12	Nick Nelson		
	 17	Billy Burns
	 18	 J.P. Feyereisen
	 23	Adonis Rosa
	 24	 Jonathan Loaisiga
	 25	Tyler Lyons
	 26	Chance Adams
	 28	Terrance Gore
	 29	Trey Amburgey
	 30 Brian Keller
	 32	Ben Heller
	 35	 Joe Mantiply
	 36	David Hernandez
	 47	 Jordan Montgomery
	 50	Gosuke Katoh
	 60 Ryan Dull
	 63	Rex Brothers
	 66	Kyle Higashioka
	 77	Clint Frazier
	 90	Brody Koerner
	 97	Mike King

66 	 Higashioka, Kyle	 R-R	 6-1	 205	 29	 4/20/90	 Huntington Beach, CA 	 7th Round, ‘08 Draft 	  SWB RailRiders	 .202	 53	 5	 22	 17	 44	 2
									          NY YANKEES	 .167	 29	 3	 6	 6	 61	 0	
5	 Kratz, Erik	 R-R	 6-4	 250	 39	 6/15/80	 Telford, PA	 MiLB FA- 6/08/19	  SWB RailRiders	 .269	 17	 4	 6	 7	 10	 0
									          MILWAUKEE      	 .236	 67	 6	 23	 6	 40	 1	

 #	 CATCHERS (2)	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 AGE	 BORN	 BIRTHPLACE	 ACQUIRED	  2018 CLUB(S)	 AVG	 G	 HR	 RBI	 BB	 SO	 SB

29 	 Amburgey, Trey	 R-R	 6-2	 210	 24	 10/24/94	 Lake Worth, FL	 13th Round, ‘15 Draft	  Trenton	 .258	 125	 16	 74	 22	 108	 12	
17	 Burns, Billy	 S-R	 5-9	 170	 29	 8/30/89	 Atlanta, GA	 MiLB FA- 1/03/19	  Omaha	 .255	 102	 4	 36	 30	 54	 10	
77  	 Frazier, Clint	 R-R	 5-11	 212	 24	 9/06/94	 Decatur, GA	 Trade (CLE), 7/31/16	  Tampa	 .250	 6	 1	 3	 4	 3	 2	
									          SWB RailRiders	 .311	 48	 10	 21	 23	 52	 4
									          NY YANKEES	 .265	 15	 0	 1	 5	 13	 0	  
28 	 Gore, Terrance	 R-R	 5-7	 165	 28	 6/08/91	 Macon, GA 	 Trade (KC), 7/17/19	  Omaha	 .211	 67	 0	 5	 17	 36	 16
									          Iowa	 .118	 11	 0	 0	 2	 13	 5
									          CHICAGO (NL)	 .200	 14	 0	 0	 0	 1	 6	

 #	 OUTFIELDERS (4) 	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 AGE	 BORN	 BIRTHPLACE	 ACQUIRED	  2018 CLUB(S)	 AVG	 G	 HR	 RBI	 BB	 SO	 SB

	 Amburgey:	 AM-bur-ghee
	 Feyereisen: 	FYE-err-I-sen
	 Higashioka:	HE-gah-she-oh-ka
	 Katoh:	 Gose-KAY Kuh-TOH
	 Koerner: 	 KERR-nerr	
	 oaisiga: 	 loh-EYE-see-gah
	 Plantier: 	 plan-TEER	
	 Rosa: 	 a-DOH-niss
	 Sosebee:	 SOZE-bee

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

NUMERICAL ROSTER

RHP Domingo Acevedo (8/26)    RHP Cale Coshow (5/26)    RHP Randall Delgado (7/18)    RHP Raynel Espinal (7/13)    RHP David Sosebee (8/14)        RAILRIDERS INJURED LIST:  


